

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107 VIDED

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 17-1618

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

—v.—

Petitioner,

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

(Captions continued on inside cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH, SECOND AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL TRANS BAR
ASSOCIATION, LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK,
BAY AREA LAWYERS FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
AND LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES
IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYEES**

SANFORD JAY ROSEN

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL S. NUNEZ

ROSEN BIEN GALVAN

& GRUNFELD LLP

101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

(415) 433-6830

srosen@rbgg.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 17-1623

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., and RAY MAYNARD,

—v.—

Petitioners,

MELISSA ZARDA and WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
Co-Independent Executors of the Estate of Donald Zarda,

Respondents.

No. 18-107

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

—v.—

Petitioner,

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
and AIMEE STEPHENS,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE DISCREDITED IDEA THAT EMPLOYERS MAY DISCRIMINATE IN EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS TO APPEASE CUSTOMER PREJUDICE. | 3 |
| A. Defendants Have Repeatedly and Unsuccessfully Asserted Inappropriate Customer-Bias Defenses to Sex Discrimination Claims Under Title VII. | 4 |
| B. Customer-Preference Defenses to Other Types of Employment Discrimination Claims Also Are Consistently Rejected. | 7 |
| C. Evidence of Acquiescence to Customer Biases Has Been Recognized as Proof of Intentional Discrimination Under Comparable Civil Rights Statutes..... | 8 |
| II. DISCRIMINATION TO APPEASE CUSTOMER PREJUDICE IS HARMFUL AND SERVES NO LEGITIMATE PURPOSE..... | 10 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| A. | Allowing Employers to Accede to Customers’ Discriminatory Preferences Is Counterproductive. | 10 |
| B. | Allowing Employers to Accede to Customers’ Discriminatory Preferences Would Marginalize Title VII’s Prohibition of Sex Discrimination and Perpetuate Stereotypes..... | 13 |
| C. | Customer-Bias-Based Discrimination Harms Everyone, Not Just Employees and Job Applicants Who Face Discrimination. | 15 |
| III. | THIS COURT HAS LONG DISFAVORED THIRD-PARTY VETOES OF CIVIL RIGHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES. | 16 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 19 |
| | APPENDIX..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) | 4 |
| <i>Arizona Governing Committee for Tax Deferred Annuity and Deferred Compensation Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) | 3 |
| <i>Bollenbach v. Monroe-Westbury Central School District</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>Bradley v. Pizzaco of Nebraska, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1993) | 7 |
| <i>Brown v. State of Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) | 17 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) | 17 |
| <i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 17 |
| <i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988) | 7, 14, 15 |
| <i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Center</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Diaz v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Doe v. Columbia University</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. HI 40 Corp., Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 301 (W.D. Mo. 1996) | 6, 13 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) | 3, 14 |
| <i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963) | 17 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981) | 6 |
| <i>Ferrill v. Parker Group, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999) | 14 |
| <i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>Gerdom v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1982) | 6 |
| <i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987) | 4 |
| <i>Hague v. C.I.O.</i> , 101 F.2d 774 (3d Cir.), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Knight v. Nassau County Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 649 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1981)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 18 |
| <i>Mass v. McClenahan</i> , 893 F. Supp. 225 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) | 8 |
| <i>MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Morris v. Bianchini</i> , No. 86–0742–A, 1987 WL 11822 (E.D. Va. Feb. 24, 1987)..... | 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Muhammad v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 468 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Olsen v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Ariz. 1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 18 |
| <i>Silver v. North Shore University Hospital</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Sparenberg v. Eagle Alliance</i> , No. JFM–14–1667, 2015 WL 6122809 (D. Md. Oct. 15, 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Sprogis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963) | 18 |
| <i>Wilson v Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 292 (N.D. Tex. 1981)..... | 6, 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Wright v. State of Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963) | 17 |
| <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 3 |
| <i>Zivotovsky ex rel. Zivotovsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981 | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3601 | 8 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| 29 C.F.R. § 1604.2(a)(1)(iii)..... | 5 |
|------------------------------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-------|
| 110 Cong. Rec. 13825-26 (1964)..... | 4, 17 |
| Andrew R. Flores and Scott Barclay, <i>Backlash, Consensus, Legitimacy, or Polarization: The Effect of Same-Sex Marriage Policy on Mass Attitudes</i> , 69 POL. RES. Q. 43 (March 2016)..... | 12 |
| Gavin Wright, SHARING THE PRIZE: THE ECONOMICS OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS REVOLUTION IN THE AMERICAN SOUTH (2013) | 10 |

| | |
|---|------|
| HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, CORPORATE EQUALITY INDEX (2019), https://assets2.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/CEI-2019-FullReport.pdf?_ga=2.166794302.1835252856.1560803408176337270.1560803408 | 12 |
| Joint Statement of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and the Department of Justice, <i>State and Local Land Use Laws and Practices and the Application of the Fair Housing Act</i> (Nov. 10, 2016), http://www.justice.gov/crt/page/file/909956/download | 8, 9 |
| Kathleen Hale, <i>Toyota v. Williams: Further Constricting the Circle of Difference</i> , 4 J. L. SOCIETY 275 (Winter 2003)..... | 12 |
| Pew Research Center, Attitudes on Same-Sex Marriage (May 14, 2019), https://www.pewforum.org/fact-sheet/changing-attitudes-on-gay-marriage/ | 12 |
| Southwest Airlines Reports Fourth Quarter And Annual Profit; 46th Consecutive Year Of Profitability, Press Release (Jan. 24, 2019), http://investors.southwest.com/news-and-events/news-releases/2019/01-24-2019-113106440 | 11 |
| Steven A. Ramirez, <i>Diversity and the Boardroom</i> , 6 STAN. J. L. BUS. & FIN. 85 (Fall 2000)..... | 12 |

United Continental Holdings on the Forbes
Global 2000 List,
[https://www.forbes.com/companies/unit
ed-continental-holdings/#5520a823479a](https://www.forbes.com/companies/unit-ed-continental-holdings/#5520a823479a)
(last visited June 28, 2019) 11
